

FILED  
05-16-2025  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT

No. 22AP0182

---

*In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin*

—————  
KOBLE INVESTMENTS,  
*Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,*

*v.*

ELICIA MARQUARDT,  
*Defendant,*

JAMES MILLER,  
*Intervenor Appellant-Respondent.*

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Marathon County,  
Case No. 2020SC000979  
The Honorable Lamont K. Jacobson, Presiding Judge

---

**BRIEF OF NON-PARTY COALITION FOR MAINTAINING  
AFFORDABLE NEIGHBORHOODS, UA, AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-  
PETITIONER**

---

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.  
DELANIE M. BREUER  
JAMES B. WOYWOD  
44 East Mifflin Street  
Suite 1000  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 453-5135  
dbreuer@fredlaw.com  
jwoywod@fredlaw.com

*Counsel for Coalition for  
Maintaining Affordable  
Neighborhoods, UA*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>7</b>
I. THE PROVISIONS OF THE WISCONSIN CONSUMER ACT, INCLUDING SECTION 427.104(1), DO NOT APPLY TO RESIDENTIAL LEASES .....	7
II. WHEN A RESIDENTIAL TENANT DOES NOT PROVE THAT SHE SUFFERED ANY PECUNIARY LOSS BECAUSE OF A VIOLATION OF AN ORDER ISSUED UNDER SECTION 100.20, DAMAGES ARE NOT RECOVERABLE UNDER SECTION 100.20(5) .....	9
A. Established law distinguishes between a valid lease and a valid tenancy. ....	9
B. Rent paid under a void lease is not a <i>de facto</i> pecuniary loss. ....	11
C. Section 100.20(5) places the burden on the claimant to show the violation caused the pecuniary loss. ....	12
D. If this Court agrees that Marquardt is entitled to damages, it should limit its holding to this case and clarify that rent paid under a residential lease determined to be void under § ATCP 134.08 is not a <i>de facto</i> pecuniary loss.....	13
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>15</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Benkoski v. Flood</i> , 2001 WI App 84, 242 Wis. 2d 652, 626 N.W.2d 851.....	11
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Snap Fin. LLC</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00462-JNP-JCB, 2024 WL 3625007 (D. Utah Aug. 1, 2024).....	8
<i>Grand View Windows Inc. v. Brandt</i> , 2013 WI App 95, 349 Wis. 2d 759, 837 N.W.2d 611.....	12
<i>Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 .....	7
<i>Kaskin v. John Lynch Chevrolet-Pontiac Sales, Inc.</i> , 2009 WI App 65, 318 Wis. 2d 802, 767 N.W.2d 394.....	11, 12
<i>Koble Invs. v. Marquardt</i> , 2024 WI App 26, 412 Wis. 2d 1, 7 N.W.3d 915.....	10, 11, 12
<i>Laramore v. Ritchie Realty Mgmt. Co.</i> , 397 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Maryland Arms Ltd. Partnership v. Connell</i> , 2010 WI 64, 326 Wis. 2d 300, 786 N.W.2d 15 .....	11
<i>Moonlight v. Boyce</i> , 125 Wis. 2d 298, 372 N.W.2d 479 (Ct. App. 1985) .....	11
<i>Reusch v. Roob</i> , 2000 WI App 76, 234 Wis. 2d 270, 610 N.W.2d 168.....	12
<i>Sutherland v. Drolet</i> , 154 Wis. 619, 143 N.W. 663 (1913) .....	10
<i>United Leasing &amp; Fin. Servs., Inc. v. R.F. Optical, Inc.</i> , 103 Wis. 2d 488, 309 N.W.2d 23 (Ct. App. 1981) .....	12

<i>Village of Trempealeau v. Mikrut</i> , 2004 WI 79, 273 Wis. 2d 76, 681 N.W.2d 190 .....	13
---	----

## **Statutes**

Consumer Credit Protection Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1601- 1693r .....	8
Wis. Stat. ch. 704 .....	8, 9, 11
Wis. Stat. § 100.20(5) .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 421.102(2) .....	7
Wis. Stat. § 421.102(d) .....	8
Wis. Stat. § 427.104(1) .....	7
Wis. Stat. § 704.01(2) .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 704.05(2) .....	10, 12
Wis. Stat. § 704.19(1)(a) .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 704.44 .....	9, 12
Wisconsin Consumer Act (WCA) .....	6, 7, 8, 9

## **Other Authorities**

DEP'T OF AGRIC., TRADE, AND CONSUMER PROT., LANDLORD TENANT GUIDE 1-9 (2023) <a href="https://datcp.wi.gov/Documents/LT-LandlordTenantGuide497.pdf">https://datcp.wi.gov/Documents/LT-LandlordTenantGuide497.pdf</a> .....	7, 8
DEP'T. OF AGRIC., TRADE, AND CONSUMER PROT., LANDLORD-TENANT, <a href="https://datcp.wi.gov/Pages/Publications/LandlordTenantGuide.aspx">https://datcp.wi.gov/Pages/Publications/LandlordTenantGuide.aspx</a> (last visited May 16, 2025) .....	8
<i>Selected Housing Characteristics</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, <a href="https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDP1Y2023.DP04?g=040XX00US55">https://data.census.gov/table/ACSDP1Y2023.DP04?g=040XX00US55</a> .....	7

*Pecuniary Loss*, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed.  
2019) ..... 11

Wis. Admin. Code ch. ATCP 134..... 8
